PUBLIC TEST OF VOTER EQUIPMENT

The public test of Adair County's voter equipment to be used in the March 4, 2025 Orient-Macksburg Community School District (O-M CSD) Special Election will commence at 10 a.m. on Wednesday, February 19, 2025 in the Adair County Courthouse and will continue until completed. The public is invited to attend. For further information, please contact the county auditor's office at the telephone or E-mail address listed below.

NOTICE OF CITY/SCHOOL ELECTION

All the qualified Electors of the Orient-Macksburg Community School District of Adair, Adams, Union, and Madison County Iowa are hereby notified that a Special Election will be held on Tuesday, March 4, 2025.

ALL POLLS IN ADAIR & MADISON COUNTY OPEN AT 7:00 A.M. AND WILL CLOSE AT 8:00 P.M.

NOTE: ONLY ONE (1) POLLING PLACE WILL BE USED IN THIS ELECTION FOR ADAIR, ADAMS, AND UNION COUNTIES

Polling place: Adair, Adams, Union Counties		
<u>Precinct</u>	For voters residing in	Polling Place
3SW (Adair): O-M CSD ONLY	' Richland TWP	-
4SE (Adair): O-M CSD ONLY	All of Union & Orient TWP; Section 33, the E ½ of NE ¼ & SE ¼ of Section 32, E ½ of SE ¼ of Section 29, SW ¼ & W ½ of SE ¼ of	
	Section 28, & W ½ of NW ¼ & SW ¼ & S ½ of SE ¼ of Section 34, all in Lee TWP	Orient United Methodist Church 124 S Maple St
Adams County Precinct 5: O-M CSD ONLY	Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 & SW ¼, NE ¼, & E ½ of NW ¼ All in Section 24, All in Colony TWP	·
Union County	Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, the N ½ of Section 1, N ½ & SW ¼ of Section 2	,
CS2-SWCC: O-M CSD ONLY	N ½ & SW ¼ of Section 8, N ½ & SW ¼ of Section 9, N ½ of Section	
	10, & NW ¼ of Section 11, All in Spaulding TWP	
Polling Place: Madison County		
Precinct	For voters residing in	Polling Place
Grandriver- O-M CSD ONLY	Grand River TWP; NW ¼ & SW ¼ & SE ¼, & S ½ of NE ¼ Section 16	Women's Relief Core #322 (WRC Hall)
Monroe-	& S ½ of Section 22, S ½ of the SW ¼ Section 25 & Sections 17, 18,	110 W South St
Webster	19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 all in Webster TWP	Macksburg, IA

Secretary of State polling place locator – https://sos.iowa.gov/elections/voterreg/pollingplace/search.aspx Adair County GIS map - https://beacon.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=1034&LayerID=22042&PageTypeID=1&PageID=9426

Pre-registered voters are required to provide an approved form of identification at the polling place before receiving and casting a regular ballot. Voters who are not pre-registered-such as voters registering to vote on Election Day-and voters changing precincts must also provide proof of residence. A voter who is unable to provide an approved form of identification (or prove residence if required) may have voter's identity/residence attested to by another registered voter in the precinct, prove identity and residence using Election Day Registration documents, or cast a provisional ballot and provide proof of identity/residence at the County Auditor's office by March 6, 2025 at Noon. Election Day Registrant attesters must provide an approved form of identification. For additional information about providing proof of identity and/or residence visit: https://sos.iowa.gov/voterID or phone 641-743-2546.

Voter pre-registration deadline and absentee ballots to be mailed must be requested and received in office before is 5:00 P.M. February 18, 2025, at the Adair County Auditor's office.

Absentee ballots are available in the County Auditor's office during regular business hours from, February 12, 2025, until the day before the election, March 3, 2025.

Any voter who is physically unable to enter a polling place has the right to vote in the voter's vehicle. For further information, please contact the County Auditor's office at the telephone number or e-mail address listed below. Telephone: 641-743-2546 E-mail address: auditor@adaircountyiowa.org

> **Orient-Macksburg Community School District** Public Measure AA

Shall the following Public Measure Be Adopted?

Summary: To adopt the dissolution of the Orient-Macksburg Community School District as proposed by the dissolution commission appointed by the Board of Directors, with its territory to be divided among the Nodaway Valley Community School District, the Winterset Community School District, and a third area to be designated by the Iowa Department of Education?

- Yes 0 0
 - No

Official ballot Language

Shall the Orient-Macksburg Community School District, in the Counties of Adair, Madison, Adams, and Union, State of Iowa, dissolve as provided in the dissolution proposal filed by the dissolution commission and as amended and approved by the Board pursuant to Iowa Code Sections 275.51-55, with the separate areas of the Orient-Macksburg Community School District to be attached to contiguous school districts as follows effective July 1, 2026:

One piece of contiguous territory north of the Madison/Union County line, east of Elmwood Avenue, north of 280th, east of Deer Run Ave., north of 260th St, east of Carriage Trail, and then east of the western boundaries of quarter sections: (T75N, R29W, Sec. 21, NW; T75N, R29W, Sec. 16, SW; and T75N, R29W, Sec. 16, NW.) attached to the Winterset Community School District;

Three pieces of territory as follows: (1) in Adams County north of 130th Street, and then west of the eastern boundary of these quarter sections (T73N, R32W, Sec. 16, SE; T73N, R32W, Sec. 16, NE; T73N, R32W, Sec. 9, SE; and T73N, R32W, Sec. 9, NE), and then south of 110th St.; (2) in Adams County west of the Union/Adams County line, and then south of 120th St., and then east of Xavier Ave., and then south of 130th St.; (3) in Union County east of Hwy 25, and then south of 100th St., and then east of the western boundaries of quarter sections (T73N, R31W, Sec. 2, SW and T73N, R31W, Sec. 2, NW), and then south of the Adair/Union County Line to be attached by the Department of Education;

One piece of contiguous territory including the following: (1) all current Orient-Macksburg territory in Adair County; (2) in Adams County north of 110th Street, and then east of the eastern boundary of these quarter sections (T73N, R32W, Sec. 16, SE; T73N, R32W, Sec. 16, NE; T73N, R32W, Sec. 9, SE; and T73N, R32W, Sec. 9, NE) AND north of 120th St., and then west of Xavier Ave., and then north of 130th St.; (3) in Union County west of Hwy 25, and then north of 110th St., and then west of the western boundaries of quarter sections (T73N, R31W, Sec. 2, SW and T73N, R31W, Sec. 2, NW); in Madison County east of the Adair/Madison County line, and then north of 280th, and then west of Deer Run Ave., and then south of 260th St., and then west of Carriage Trail, and then west of the western boundaries of quarter sections: T75N, R29W, Sec. 21, NW; T75N, R29W, Sec. 16, SW; and T75N, R29W, Sec. 16, NW. attached to the Nodaway Valley Community School District;

as depicted in the map set forth below?

[End Ballot Language] 0 Yes 0 No Orient-Macksburg IO WA 92 235TH T 230TH S1 **Dissolution Commission Proposal** 240TH ST FOX TRU Fonta 255TH ST 1 3 Ada 290T H S Madison MMC 300T H S OTHST HST OTHST Macksburg THST INERSI 3101 15TH L 315TH S 2 OT H ST 325TH LN NE 330T H 330T H ST 332ND L **AVE** NOTH ST AVE **WE** 1107 110TH 110TH ST ARK **B**NE 12 0T H ST IOS 130TH ST 130TH ST Unior Adams N) 2 14 0T H S 40TH S AKE 145TH ST ß 50TH ST HST 150TH ST 2MIC SOTH 16 OT H ST RE NOLF CREEK DE 165TH тнзт Crestor 170T H ST 170TH ST 170THST Legend - 1/8/2025, Modil THSTed on Public Hearing 1/7/202 AVE US 34 04 OR eyCSD Mapping Strategies. 190T H ST Afton